

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**CRM(M) No. 97/2023**  
c/w  
**CRM(M) No. 741/2021**

**Santosh Kumari & Ors.**

..... Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Rakesh Chargoitra, Advocate

**Vs**

**UT of J&K & Anr.**

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Pawan Dev Singh , Dy. AG for No. 1.  
Mr. Om Goswami, Advocate vice  
Mr. Rajnish Parihar, Advocate for No. 2.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MA CHOWDHARY, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**18.10.2024**

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that CRM(M) No. 741/2021 had been preferred by the petitioners to seek quashment of FIR No. 118/2021 registered at Police Station, Janipur regarding which the charge sheet was laid; that the petitioners, later on, sought the quashment of charge-sheet by virtue of CRM(M) No. 97/2023.
2. Since the later petition has been filed seeking quashment of the charge-sheet arising out of the FIR sought to be quashed, in the earlier petition, therefore, the earlier petition being CRM(M) No. 741/2021 has become rendered infructuous and the same is disposed of as such. However, the record of the same shall continue to be tagged with CRM(M) No. 97/2023 for the purpose of perusal of this Court.
3. CRM(M) No. 741/2021 is thus disposed of.

4. The respondents shall file counter affidavit to CRM(M) No. 97/2023, within a period of three weeks.
5. List on **16.12.2024**.
6. In the meantime, interim direction, if any, to continue.

..

**(MA CHOWDHARY)  
JUDGE**

**Jammu**  
**18.10.2024**  
**Meenakshi**

