

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 97/2023

CrIM No. 148/2023

Santosh Kumari and others

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Rakesh Chargoira, Advocate

vs

Union Territory of J&K and another

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Sazia Asaf, Advocate vice
Mr. P. D. Singh, Dy. AG for R-1

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHAHZAD AZEEM, JUDGE

ORDER
10.04.2026

Learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 1 submits that the status report has been already filed, therefore, he does not want to file the objections.

There is no representation on behalf of the respondent No. 2. Mr. Rajnish Parihar, Advocate had caused appearance on behalf of the respondent No. 2 on 18.10.2024, however, thereafter the respondent No. 2 has remained unrepresented.

In this view of the matter, let notice, at the first instance, be sent to Mr. Rajnish parihar, learned counsel for the respondent No. 2, for his appearance.

List on **08.05.2026**.

Interim direction, if any, shall continue till next date of hearing before the Bench.

(Shahzad Azeem)
Judge